

No. 06-1322

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

PAUL HOLOWECKI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Connie Lewis Lensing
Counsel of Record
R. Jeffery Kelsey
Edward J. Efke
FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION
LEGAL DEPARTMENT, LITIGATION
3620 Hacks Cross Road
Third Floor, Building B
Memphis, TN 38125
(901) 434-8432
(901) 434-8277 (fax)

Robert K. Spotswood
Kenneth D. Sansom
Emily J. Tidmore
SPOTSWOOD SANSOM
& SANSBURY LLC
940 Concord Center
2100 Third Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 986-3620
(205) 986-3639 (fax)

Walter E. Dellinger
Pamela Harris
Jonathan Hacker
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5319
(202) 383-5414 (fax)

Counsel for Petitioner Federal Express Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	2
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
III. LOWER COURT PROCEEDINGS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11

I. A “CHARGE” WITHIN THE MEANING OF § 626(d) IS A DOCUMENT THAT RESULTS IN NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY FOR CONCILIATION	11
A. The ADEA defines a “charge” by what it does	11
B. Congress intended employers to have notice of discrimination allegations and an opportunity to conciliate claims before facing suit under the ADEA	12
C. Sound policy requires notice and conciliation to occur before suit is brought under the ADEA	15
1. Increased Litigation	16
2. Stale claims	18
3. Effect on the EEOC	21
II. NOTHING ABOUT THIS CASE WARRANTS DEPARTURE FROM § 626(d)	24
A. It is improper to disregard the statute based on perceived “unfairness” to the employee	24
B. There was no unfairness to the employee in this case	26

C. The “manifest intent” test applied by the Second Circuit is an invitation for mischief and otherwise too unclear to be workable	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bost v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 372 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2004)	21, 27, 31
<i>Casavantes v. Cal. State Univ.</i> , 732 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Davis v. Sodexo Cumberland Coll. Cafeteria</i> , 157 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Davis v. U.S. Steel Supply</i> , 688 F.2d 166 (3d Cir. 1982) (Sloviter, J., dissenting) .	18
<i>Diez v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 88 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 1996)	21, 28
<i>Dorsey v. Pinnacle Automation Co.</i> , 278 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Downes v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 1132 (7th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Emerald Investors Trust v. Gaunt Parsippany Partners</i> , Nos. 05-3706, 05-4134, __ F.3d __, 2007 WL 1695342 (3d Cir. June 13, 2007) .	17
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	13

<i>Julian v. City of Houston</i> , 314 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Ledbetter v. White</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007)	13, 14, 19, 25
<i>Mehr v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 72 Fed. Appx. 276 (6th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	25
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980)	25
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969)	20
<i>Steffen v. Meridian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 534 (7th Cir. 1988)	22, 27
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Hasbrouck</i> , 496 U.S. 543 (1990)	26
<i>United States v. Dieter</i> , 429 U.S. 6 (1976)	17
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995)	26
<i>Whittington v. Nordam Group, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Zinger v. Blanchette</i> , 549 F.2d 901 (3d Cir. 1977)	20

Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep't of Educ.,
127 S. Ct. 1534 (2007) 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

29 U.S.C. § 621 *et seq.* 1

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1) 2

29 U.S.C. § 626(b) 23

29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(1) 2

29 U.S.C. § 626(d) *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 626(e) 18, 19

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1) 19

42 U.S.C. § 12117(a) 19

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1627.3 20

29 C.F.R. § 1626.6 4

29 C.F.R. § 1626.8 4

29 C.F.R. § 1626.11 4, 5, 22, 23

29 C.F.R. § 1626.12 4, 5, 22, 23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	6

Other Authorities

1 EEOC Compliance Manual § 2.5(a)	4
113 Cong. Rec. H34740 (daily ed. Dec. 4, 1967) (remarks of Rep. Perkins)	14, 15
113 Cong. Rec. H34742 (daily ed. Dec. 4, 1967) (remarks of Rep. Perkins)	14
113 Cong. Rec. H34745 (daily ed. Dec. 4, 1967) (remarks of Rep. Eilberg)	20
113 Cong. Rec. H34745 (daily ed. Dec. 4, 1967) (remarks of Rep. Reid)	14
113 Cong. Rec. H34745 (daily ed. Dec. 4, 1967) (remarks of Rep. Eilberg)	14, 20
113 Cong. Rec. H34746 (daily ed. Dec. 4, 1967) (remarks of Rep. Daniels)	13
113 Cong. Rec. S31254 (daily ed. Nov. 6, 1967) (remarks of Sen. Javits)	13
113 Cong. Rec. S7076 (daily ed. Mar. 16, 1967) (remarks of Sen. Javits)	16

123 Cong. Rec. S34317 (daily ed. Oct. 19, 1977) (remarks of Sen. Domenici) 14

CP Enclosure with EEOC Form 5 (May 2001) 4

EEOC Form 283 *passim*

EEOC Form 5 *passim*

Howard Eglit, The Age Discrimination in Employment Act, Title VII, and the Civil Rights Act of 1991: Three Acts and a Dog That Didn't Bark, 39 Wayne L. Rev. 1093 (1993) .. 18

Richard A. Bales, Compulsory Arbitration of Employment Claims: A Practical Guide to Designing and Implementing Enforceable Agreements, 47 Baylor L. Rev. 591 (1995) . 16

S. Rep. 90-723 (1967) 15

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n, Charge Statistics FY 1997 through FY 2006, <http://www.eeoc.gov/stats/charges.html> (last visited August 7, 2007) 22

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n, Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA) Charges FY 1997-FY 2006, <http://www.eeoc.gov/stats/adea.html> (last visited August 7, 2007) 16

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n, Definitions of Terms, <http://www.eeoc.gov/stats/define.html> (last visited August 7, 2007) 16
